## **UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION** WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

**CURRENT REPORT** Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported) March 21, 2024



## Winnebago Industries, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

	Minnesota	001-	06403	42-0802678	
	(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporat		ssion File nber)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)	
	13200 Pioneer Trail Eden Prairie M	linnesota		55347	
	(Address of Principal Executive Offices	s)		(Zip Code)	
	Registrant's telepho	one number, including are	a code 952	-829-8600	
	(Former Name or F	ormer Address, if Change	ed Since Las	t Report.)	
	eck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intend visions (see General Instruction A.2. below):	ded to simultaneously sat	isfy the filing	g obligation of the registrant under any of	the following
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Se	curities Act (17 CFR 230	.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Excha	ange Act (17 CFR 240.14	a-12)		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))				
	re-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))				
Sec	urities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:				
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)		Name of each exchange on which register	red
	Common Stock, \$0.50 par value per share	WGO		New York Stock Exchange	
or F	cate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging ground and the Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this change according grounds are company, indicate by check mark if the registrant is an emerging grounds are company, indicate by check mark if the registrant is an emerging grounds are company, indicate by check mark if the registrant is an emerging grounds are company, indicate by check mark in the registrant is an emerging grounds.	hapter).	Eme	erging growth company □	. ,
	n emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the requires sed financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Sect			ended transition period for complying with	any new or

## Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

Winnebago Industries, Inc. ("the Company") today clarified prepared comments made during the Company's fiscal 2024 second quarter earnings conference call. For its fiscal 2024 third quarter ending May 25, 2024, the Company expects Towable RV revenue to increase at a healthy double-digit rate sequentially as compared to the fiscal 2024 second quarter. The Company reiterates its expectation for the fiscal 2024 third quarter consolidated net revenues to be higher sequentially, and down mid-to-upper single digits on a year-over-year basis.

The information set forth in this Item 7.01 shall be deemed "furnished" and not "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, and shall not be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

## **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

WINNEBAGO INDUSTRIES, INC.

Date: March 21, 2024 By: /s/ Bryan L. Hughes

Name: Bryan L. Hughes

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Senior Vice President

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)